

IN THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT COURT, TIRUVANNAMALAI

PRESENT : Tr. B.C. GOPINATH, M.L.,

Additional District Judge,

Tiruvannamalai,

Saturday, the 18th day of April, 2026

I.A.No. 5/2026 in O.S. No. 34/2010

Nirmal Kumar, Aged about 75 years, S/O. Kishnanlal Jain, residing at No. 1 ,
Kanagarayar Mudali street, Tiruvannamalai.

.... Petitioner /3rd defendant

/vs/

- 1) Ashok kumar (Died), Aged 53, S/O. Kishnanlal jain, residing at No. 13/36,
Raja Street, Gudur, Andra pradesh.
2. Padma Bai, Aged 52, W/O. Gowthamraj, residing at No. 14/109, Pudupet
Street, Alandur, Chennai- 600 016.
3. Chain Raj @ Jain Raj, Aged 51, S/O. Kishnanlal jain, residing at No.17/13,
Madiley Road 2nd street, Chennai-600 017.
4. Manju Bai, Aged 49, W/O. Suresh Kumar, residing at No.13, 1st Main, 1st
Cross, Bennagiri Nagar, Bangalore.
5. Anandabai, Aged 45, W/O. Dinesh Kumar, residing at No. 18, T.S.R. Big
Street, Kumbakonam.

6. Sunandha Bai, Aged 42, W/O. Late Ugamraj Jain, residing at 459, Seethakathi street Opposite, J.A. Arts & Science Colleg, J.J. Nagar P.O. Mugappair, Chennai.
7. Kamala Bai, Aged not known, W/O. Late Ashok Kumar, residing at 7/253, Ward-17, Gudur, Thirupathi, Andra pradesh.
8. Nideshkumar, Aged not known, S/O. Late Ashok Kumar, residing at 7/253, Ward-17, Gudur, Thirupathi, Andra pradesh.
9. Sathishkumar, Aged not known, S/O. Late Ashok Kumar, residing at 7/253, Ward-17, Gudur, Thirupathi, Andra pradesh.

.... Respondents/Plantiffs

Petition under Order 18 Rule 17 and Section 151 CPC to Recall D.W.1 for further examination.

Petition is presented before this court on :15.04.2026
Petition filed before this court on :15.04.2026
The court fee of Rs.20/- is paid

This petition coming before me for final hearing on 18.04.2026 in the presence of Tr. B. Palaniraj Advocate for the petitioner and Tr. R. Venkatesh Rao and Tr. N. Suresh and Tr. D. Karthikeyan Advocates for the Respondents and after hearing the arguments of both, upon perusing the records and having stood over for consideration, till this day, this court passed the following

Decretal Order

1. That the petition be and the same is hereby dismissed.
2. That there be no costs.

Given my hand and seal of this court, on this the 18th day of April
2026.

**Additional District Judge,
Tiruvannamalai.**